506051861 05/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6098575

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADSORBED NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS, INC.	05/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INGEVITY SOUTH CAROLINA, LLC	
Street Address:	5255 VIRGINIA AVENUE	
City:	NORTH CHARLESTON	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29406	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9541032
Application Number:	61994579
Application Number:	62078046

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860.286.2929

Email: bzerhusen@cantorcolburn.com, jwhitney@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP
Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IGVPM1176 FAMILY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY WHITNEY
SIGNATURE:	/joy whitney/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=AdsorbedNaturalGasProductsInc_TO_IGVSouthCarolinaLLC_PatentAssign_May4_2020#page1.tif source=AdsorbedNaturalGasProductsInc_TO_IGVSouthCarolinaLLC_PatentAssign_May4_2020#page2.tif source=AdsorbedNaturalGasProductsInc_TO_IGVSouthCarolinaLLC_PatentAssign_May4_2020#page3.tif

PATENT 506051861 REEL: 052613 FRAME: 0278

source=AdsorbedNaturalGasProductsInc_TO_IGVSouthCarolinaLLC_PatentAssign_May4_2020#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of May 4, 2020, by ADSORBED NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 2121 Sancere Lane, Johns Island, South Carolina 29455 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of INGEVITY SOUTH CAROLINA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 5255 Virginia Avenue, North Charleston, South Carolina 29406 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), under the following circumstances:

A. Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 4, 2020 between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to sell and convey to Assignee, for the consideration and upon the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the patents and the registrations and applications therefor listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and the inventions claimed therein (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby agree and assign as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby irrevocably convey, deliver, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority to and the right to any design applications, provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes and divisions thereof throughout the world, whether under international conventions, regional conventions or otherwise, and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any Patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, together with (a) all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns and (b) all rights to proceeds, including, without limitation, income, payments, claims and damages, whether presently existing or hereafter arising out of or related to the Patents for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns.
- 2. Assignor for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant to execute and deliver all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, reexamination and reissue United States and other country applications for patent on the Patents and the inventions claimed therein to Assignee or its assigns, and to communicate to Assignee or its representatives such information known to the undersigned respecting the Patents and the inventions claimed therein at Assignee's expense.
- 3. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the date hereof, Assignee shall be the sole and exclusive owner of the Patents. Assignor further authorizes and requests the appropriate authority or authorities whose duty it is to record patents, patent applications and title thereto, to record the Patents and title thereto as the property of Assignee,

its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and at Assignee's expense.

4. Assignor further authorizes Assignee to file applications in the United States and in foreign countries and jurisdictions, in connection with the Patents and the inventions hereby transferred, in its own name and to secure in its own name, the patent or patents issued on any such applications, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or the foreign equivalent thereof is hereby authorized and requested to issue all such patents to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; and Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request of said Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will make all rightful oaths or declarations, execute any and all documents reasonably necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns and will perform any other reasonable acts generally necessary for Assignee to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Patents throughout the world.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above:

ASSIGNOR:

ADSORBED NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS, INC.

President and CEO

Matthew Sove Please print name above

REEL: 052613 FRAME: 0282

EXHIBIT A

to Patent Assignment

1. Granted Patents

Country	Pat. No.	Title	Issue Date	
U.S	9,541,032 B2	Sorbent-based low pressure gaseous fuel	10-Jan-2017	
		delivery system		
U.S.	10,113,696 B1	Integrated on-board low-pressure	30-Oct-2018	
		adsorbed natural gas storage system for		
		an adsorbed natural gas vehicle		
Canada	2,985,492	Sorbent-based low pressure gaseous fuel	2018-09-11	
		delivery system		
Canada	3,010,292	Integrated on-board low-pressure	2019-04-09	
		adsorbed natural gas storage system for		
		an adsorbed natural gas vehicle		

4816-9979-1035

RECORDED: 05/08/2020